SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ITEM

2.20
(ID # 7698)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, August 28, 2018
FROM : PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES:

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES (DPSS): Receive and File the
: Riverside County Children & Families Commission Fiscal Year 2018-2019 Annual
Budget, Districts: All. [Total Cost $0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Receive and File the Riverside County Children & Families Commission Fiscal Year 2018-
2019 Annual Budget. ’

i
Susan Von Zabern, Director of Public Soctal Setvices %

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is received and filed as
recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: None : Clerk gf the Boarfj -
Date: August 28, 2018 By: Mm W
XC: DPSS Deputy

Page 1 of 4 ID# 7698 220




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NETCOUNTYCOST 5 O $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Budget Adjustment: No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Proposition 10 Tobacco Tax Revenue

For Fiscal Year: 2018/19

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

BACKGROUND:

Summary _

The Riverside County Children and Families Commission (RCCFC) was established by the
Board of Supervisors through adoption of Ordinance No. 784, enacted on January 22, 1999 and
was subsequently reorganized by the Board through adoption of Ordinance 784.9, enacted on
June 9, 20009.

RCCFC implements the provisions of Proposition 10, which provides tobacco tax funds to
facilitate the creation and implementation of an integrated, comprehensive and collaborative
system of information and services, to enhance optimal early childhood development and to
ensure that children are ready to enter school.

Ordinance No. 784 requires submission of the annual budget to the Board of Supervisors for
review and comment. The Fiscal Year 2018-2019 annual budget was approved by the RCCFC
Commission on May 9, 2018 (Action ltem 18-11, attached).

The Commission approved the FY 2018-2019 budget, reflecting $25,354,069 in estimated
revenues, $28,201,965 in total expenditures and $2,847,896 from fund balance, to augment
‘current year revenues. Total expenditures include $21,567,874 in contracts, $4,520,682 in
salaries & benefits, $1,738,999 in operating expenses and $374,410 in capital expenses.

The changes and operational impact from the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 revised budget to the
Fiscal Year 2018-2019 adopted budget include net increases in revenue of approximately $2.2
million and salaries & benefits of approximately $0.3 million, offset by net decreases in contracts
of approximately $1.7 million, operating expenses of approximately $0.2 million and capital
expenses of $0.3 million.

The First 5 Riverside 2016-2021 Strategic Plan priority areas focus on children and families and
the systems and networks supporting them. The established Commission goals include: quality
early learning, comprehensive health and development, resilient families and countywide
impact. FY 2018-2019 services align with Commission-approved goals.

Page 2 of 4 ID#7698 2.20




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

First 5 Riverside is focused on integrated systems to strengthen families and create a healthier,
more prosperous Riverside County. In FY 2018-2019, First 5 Riverside will support direct
service contracts to enhance service delivery and work toward systems improvement, along
with investing in the following programs:

1) First 5 Riverside Hybrid-Alternative Payment (RHAP) Program - Through a
partnership with Riverside County Office of Education, RHAP systematically provides
more than 700 children early learning scholarships in quality rated, licensed centers or
family childcare homes. Funding will provide approximately one hundred (100)
scholarships for children from identified special population categories.

2) Quality Start Riverside County — A quality rating and improvement system, which
creates new opportunities for early educators to receive training, access professional
development and ultimately raise the quality of early learning programs. Quality Start
brings together educators, families and community partners with the common goal of -
making sure that all children, 0 through 5 years of age, are happy, healthy and ready for
success in kindergarten and beyond.

3) Dental Transformation Initiative — The Local Dental Pilot Project - Inland Empire is a
regional project with First 5 San Bernardino, funded by the California Department of
Health Care Services, which integrates two innovative oral health strategies, tele-

~ dentistry and early childhood oral health assessments, into education, social services
and primary care. The goal is ensuring children are identified and served where they are,
to ensure early childhood ‘caries’ are prevented or treated, that families are using
preventative dental services and to increase access and continuity of care.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

Proposition 10 Revenue $19,142,616

First 5 California IMPACT Grant $1,636,204

California Department of Health Care Services Grant $3,858,095
Program Revenue $507,054 V

Interest Income $210,1Q0

ATTACHMENTS:

A. Action ltem 18-11: Approved Riverside County Children & Families Commission Fiscal
Year 2018-2019 Annual Budget

Page 3 of 4 ID#7698 2.20




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
‘ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

{7, F2 )7
Jep fdr Sargest, igal Mgné}gémentAnalyst 8/21/2018
& E [

Page 4 of 4 ID#7698 2.20




2nsriqs12 .M nnyd vd banpiz yllstipiQ
¢ f21id po1snibioo) noizzimmod

o1l yd bavorggA abiziavi

8r0< .2 ysM no noi

'00'N0- 80:£1:80 21.20.810S 9360

2nsrigsie .M nnyd
t21id o3snibiood noizzimmoD
orlt yd bavoiqqA ,abiziavifl ¢
" '810S @ ysM 1o noizzimmo)

oo.mwm._.oNJwN 00°262°061°0¢ 00'90°129°0¢ ¥6'v59'269°€Z SFVUNLIANIdXT TVLOL|ZE
00'0L¥'vLE $] 00°022°589 $] 00°0LY'vLE $ - $ SIASNIJX3 TVLIdVO TvioL]ie
00°0 00°098°0LE 00°0 000 oviLors 82110 - Juswdinb3 o€
00 0LY'P.LE 00°0LY'viE 00°01¥'v.LE 00'0 0902vS Buipjing-sjuswanordu 6¢
00'V18295'1z S| 00°098°68C¢cC S| 00 Cvvi8v e $} 6¥'L86'ccE 6L $ SLOVHLINOD Tvlol]se
00°609°SEL'E 00°616°628°L 00°8,0°6¥0'E 00°0 0v626 086125 dAljeNiu] uoljewsojsuel] [eyuaq - s}OBHUOY Ll
00°216'59Z 00'622'L¥1 00'v718°262 96'625'€0L 0€626 086125 (s1838) LOVLWI - Stoenuo) 4
00'000°LLY 00°sty'L66 00°'Syv'9zL 00°0 0£626 086.1¢2S . (1e907) LOVdII - S10ENUOD 14
00°0 00°0 000 00°0 01626 086,25 SHIOMISN B SWAYSAS - sjoenuUOD e
00°000'052 00°Sp2Z'L 00°675'901°L P1°580'0€6 oorie 086125 1oedwi epimAjunog - Jeuonesedo - sjoRHU0D €C
00'825'S€S°T 00°L29°86€°) 00°009°906'Z 68'525'90€"e oovie 086.2S saljjwe Jud|isay - leuoesadp - sjoenuod [44
00'vy8'SYLY 00'68Z'509'y 00°9S1°2L9'Y L9°509'26€'S ooris 086.2S juawdojans( g yjjesH sMsusyaidwo) - jeuonesado - s}oeiu0) 14
oovLa'agL’ol 00°66889Z'v1L 00°00S'2SE‘LL LigeL'ers’s ooviLe 086125 Bujuses Ape3 Ayjenp - [euonesadg - syoenuoD 114
000 00’0 00'000°0LE 00°0 ooris 086.2S 120Z-9102 ueld o1Bajesis - jeuoljeladQ - sjoeLUOD 6l
00°211'56 00°211'S6 00°000°021 00'622'c6 0szLe 086125 uolienjeAy - sjoenuod 141
000 00°0 00°0 (IR AV VN 00008 086125 dlIBuayY - sjoenuUod el
‘SLOVYINOD [Z)
00°666'8€L") 00°029'v86°I 00vEL'SLE'L ZVivp'pse’l XXXXZS ) SISNIdX3 ONILVY3dO TVLIOL |LL
00'289'0ZS'y 00°200°L61L°Y 00°820'p6V'y ££'92Z'510'¢ XXXXLG S1I43IN3E 2 SFVIVS TviOoL |ol

: S3SNIdX3|6

00°596'L0Z'8 ~ $] 00°859'vZ6'SZ  $] 00'¥90°129°0¢ $|] v6'vS9°269'€Z $ MVYHQ JONYIVE ANNd ANV SANN3ATIN V1oL E

00°968°2v8°C - 00°€LZ'E6S Y 00'€6L°LLE'8 8Z'€TBVL6'C MY¥Q JONVTVE ANN4)C

00°690°S¢'sT ] 00°SPYLEE I 00°122'e5e'2e 99°1€8'222°02 XXXXXL . SANNIAIY TVLOL|L

AUVIA LXIN YVIA INJHAUND | UVIA INIWUND HVIA AORId
a3asododd a3sinzy SIVNLOVY WY¥O0¥d LNNODJOV NOILdRIDSAA
. 6b18%: Ad 8L/LL Ad TYNIORIO 8L/LL Ad LL19% Ad

TT-8T Wwaj| uoiY

008SZ = Pun4 / 10086 = @ndeq / DUVLD = Huf sseutsng

139an8 6102/810Z YVIA TVOSId

UOJSSIWIWOY SBI[IWEL § UBIPIIYD AJUNoD apISIonry




Lynn M. Stephens, " Digitally signed by Lynn M.

Commission

% stephens, Commission

Coordinator, First5 = Coordinator, First 5 Riverside,

App oved by the

Riverside, Approved hy Commission on May9, 2018
the Commission on May  Date: 2018.05.15 08:0751

9,2018

{,i;;‘ 0700

TAFIRST 9

dsRIVERSIDE

Riverside County Children & Families Commission

AGENDA ITEM: 18-11

DATE OF MEETING: May 9, 2018
ACTION: X

INFORMATION: []

ADOPT RIVERSIDE COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION
ANNUAL BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Adopt the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018-19 annual budget.

The FY 2018-19 budget reflects an estimate of $25,354,069 in revenues, $21,567,874 in
contracts and $1,738,999 in operating expenditures, with $2,847,896 from fund balance
augmenting current year revenues. Below is the summary of FY 2018-19 annual budget:

Chahgés & Operational Impact: FY 2017-18 Revised to FY 2018-19 Recommended
Revenue: Reflects a net increase of approximately $2.2 million from the prior year revised
budget due primarily to the following:

e Proposition 10 - an increase of $2.2 million based on the Department of Finance.

recent revenue projections;

» California Department of Health Care Services Grant - an increase of $1.5 million
for a full year of costs associated with the Local Dental Pilot Project — Inland
Empire;

e Program Revenue - an increase of $0.3 million from the Riverside Office of
Education and Orange County Office of Education for costs associated with Quality
Start - Riverside County; and,

e Fund Balance Draw - a decrease of $1.7 million.

Salaries and Benefits: Reflects a net increase of approximately of $0.3 million from the
prior year revised budget due primarily to the following: an increase of $0.2 million for
salaries associated with four additional positions, step increases for current staff and an
increase of $0.1 million in benefits for retirement miscellaneous and the flex benefit plan.

Page 1 of 3

18-11




Operating Expenses: Reflects a net decrease of approximately $0.2 million from the
prior year revised budget due primarily to a decrease in computer equipment — non-fixed
asset funded by the California Department of Health Care Services Grant.

Contracts: Reflects a net decrease of approximately $1.7 million from the prior year
revised budget due primarily to the following:

* Proposition 10 - net decrease of $2.7 million in contracts based on prior year
grantee spending; net decrease of $0.3 million in contracts funded by the First 5
IMPACT grant; and, appropriation totaling $6,971,156 for anticipated contracts in
the following strategic plan goal areas: Quality Early Learning equal to $250,000;
Comprehensive Health & Development equal to $2,600,000; Resilient Families
‘equal to $2,185,578 and Countywide Impact equal to $750,000. -

» California Department of Health Care Services Grant - an increase of $1.3 million
in subcontracts for a full year of costs.

Capital Expense: Reflects a decrease of $0.3 million from prior year revised budget due
primarily for equipment purchased the first-year funded by the California Department of
Health Care Services Grant.

BACKGROUND

In accordance with the California Children and Families Act of 1998, the Children and
Families Commission for Riverside County, also known as First 5 Riverside, is required
to adopt a budget on an annual basis in support of its strategic plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the Commission

1. Adopt the FY 2018-19 budget as proposed; and,

- 2. Authorize the Executive Director or designee to approve:

a. ltems specified by a specific vendor under the Operational Expense section of
this budget (excluding Operational Contracts). Requisitions or purchases above
the $50,000 authority limit associated with these items are referenced below:

2. IT Core Services (A ,0

b. Executive documents and coordinate appropriate actions to expend funds in
accordance with established Commission policy and as set forth in the attached
budget.

Page 2 of 3

18-11




c. Authorize Executive Director to execute the Third Amendment with Acorn
Technology increasing the total contract for an amount not to exceed $396,413.
Previously approved amount was $321,500. This results in a net increase of
$74,913 over the term of the contract period (10/01/2014 through 06/30/2019).

d. Add four positions: one Accounting Technician Il, two Community Services
Assistants and one Office Assistant.

BUDGET IMPACT

Not Appl_icable

POTENTIAL CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
None known

ATTACHMENT

FY 2018-19 Annual Budget Summary

Page 3 of 3

18-11




